

No. 21-8042
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

RANCHERS CATTLEMEN ACTION LEGAL FUND UNITED STOCKGROWERS
OF AMERICA; TRACY and DONNA HUNT, d/b/a THE MW CATTLE CO., LLC;
and KENNY and ROXY FOX,

Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE;
ANIMAL AND PLANT HEALTH INSPECTION SERVICE; TOM VILSACK, in his
official capacity as Secretary of Agriculture; and KEVIN SHEA, in his official
capacity as Administrator of the Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service,

Respondents-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of Wyoming
No. 1:19-cv-00205-NDF; Judge Nancy D. Freudenthal**

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Harriet Hageman
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
222 East 21st Street
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82001
307-631-3476
Harriet.hageman@ncla.legal
(*COUNSEL OF RECORD*)

Richard A. Samp
Kara Rollins
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
202-869-5210
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	v
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. APPELLEES HAVE PROVIDED A DISTORTED PICTURE OF COURT DECISIONS CONSTRUING WHEN A FEDERAL AGENCY HAS ‘ESTABLISHED OR UTILIZED’ AN ADVISORY COMMITTEE WITHIN THE MEANING OF FACCA	4
II. THE ONLY PLAUSIBLE READING OF THE RECORD IS THAT FORMATION OF THE COMMITTEES WAS UNDERTAKEN, AT THE VERY LEAST, ‘FOR’ APPELLEES	7
III. THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD FAILS TO PROVIDE A ‘SATISFACTORY EXPLANATION’ FOR APHIS’S DECISION TO ACCEPT ADVICE FROM CTWG AND PTC WITHOUT COMPLYING WITH FACCA PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS	15
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO ALLOW APPELLANTS TO CONDUCT DISCOVERY	18
A. R-CALF’s Motion for Discovery Was Timely Filed; the District Court’s Denial of the Motion Was Not Based on Untimeliness.....	18
B. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Determining that Discovery Was Unwarranted in this Case	23

	Page
V. HAVING DEMONSTRATED A FACA VIOLATION, R-CALF IS ENTITLED TO BOTH INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coalition v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 26 F.3d 1103 (11th Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians and Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton</i> [“AAPS”], 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	3, 6, 10, 22
<i>Byrd v. U.S. EPA</i> , 174 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Colorado Environmental Coalition v. Wenker</i> , 353 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	15
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. S. Everglades Restoration Alliance</i> , 304 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2002).....	6, 7, 11
<i>Motor Veh. Mfrs. Assn. of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	15
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016)	17
<i>VoteVets Action Fund v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 992 F.3d 1097 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	23
<i>Wyandotte Nation v. Sebelius</i> , 443 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2006).....	23

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”)	15, 16, 17, 23, 24, 25
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	16
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	16, 24
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	15

	Pages
Federal Advisory Committee Act (FACA), 5 U.S.C. app. 2 §§ 1-16.....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 3(2)	5
5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 5(b)	4

Miscellaneous:

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(a)(2)	19
Local Rule 83.6, U.S. District Court for the District of Wyoming.....	18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24
USDA News Release, “USDA Announces Intent to Pursue Rulemaking on Radio Frequency Identification (RFID) Use in Animal Disease Traceability” (Mar. 23, 2021)	27
<i>Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary</i> , G. & C. Merriam Co. (1981)	10
